
I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN
 RESOLUTION STATUS

Resolution No. Sponsor Title Date Intro Date of Presentation Date Adopted Date Referred Referred to
PUBLIC

HEARING
DATE

DATE
COMMITTEE

REPORT FILED NOTES

523-34 (COR)

Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.
Joe S. San Agustin 

Relative to recognizing, commending, and congratulating the Guam Diabetes Association on
the occasion of its Nineteenth (19th) Annual Diabetes Conference, and welcoming to Guam
Dr. Gene Gerald S.J. Tiongco, MD, FPAPRAS, as a guest speaker for the Conference; and to
further expressing a warm and sincere Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu′os Ma′åse′ to them for their
commitment and dedication to being strong advocates and contributors in the fight against
diabetes for the people of Guam.

10/9/18
12:25 p.m.

11/11/18
8:00 a.m.

10/12/18
2:50 p.m.

Intro/Ref/History LOG
10/18/2018 8:56 AM
















