I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTION STATUS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	NOTES
	Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.	Relative to recognizing, commending, and congratulating the Guam Diabetes Association on	10/9/18	11/11/18	10/12/18					
	Ů,	the occasion of its Nineteenth (19th) Annual Diabetes Conference, and welcoming to Guam Dr. Gene Gerald S.J. Tiongco, MD, FPAPRAS, as a guest speaker for the Conference; and to	•	8:00 a.m.	2:50 p.m.					
523-34 (COR)		further expressing a warm and sincere Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'àse' to them for their commitment and dedication to being strong advocates and contributors in the fight against diabetes for the people of Guam.								

A BOV

Resolution No. 523-34 (COR)

Dennis G. Rodrigacz, Ji

Thomas C Ada TRANK B MGUON R William M Castre James V Espaldon Terrorido Borroro Late Tommy Morrison Louis, B. Muña Telena Cruz Nelson Michael I. Q. Sar Nicela Therese M. Terlap Mary Camach. Torres



Relative to recognizing, commending, and congratulating the Guam Diabetes Association on the occasion of its Nineteenth (19th) Annual Diabetes Conference, and welcoming to Guam Dr. Gene Gerald S.J. Tiongco, MD, FPAPRAS, as a guest speaker for the Conference; and to further expressing a warm and sincere Un Dângkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'āse' to them for their commitment and dedication to being strong advocates and contributors in the fight against diabetes for the people of Guam.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINATRENTAL KUATTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUAHAN:

WHEREAS, the Guam Diabetes Association, which began with only seven (7) members, was founded in 1982 by Mr. Albert Carbullido, who was the Association's first President; and

WHEREAS, in 1992, Carl T. Butler became the Guam Diabetes Association's second President, with its membership increasing to what is now more than eighty (80) members; and

WHEREAS, as a committee support group, the Guam Diabetes Association has members and families that struggle with diabetes; and it reaches out by having monthly diabetes sessions, membership and board meetings; and

WHEREAS, the mission of the Guam Diabetes Association is fulfilled in the active participation of each member in reaching out with educational awareness and insight to the people on Guam who, in one way or another, are affected by diabetes; and

WHEREAS, the Nineteenth (19th) Annual Guam Diabetes Conference is spearheaded by the generous support of the Association's leadership, which includes: President Scott Dueñas; Vice President Clara Peterson; Executive Director Winnie Butler; Secretary Glynis Almonte; Treasurer Elizabeth Kenworthy; Auditor Linda Simon; and Board Members Patrick Luces, Del Agahan, Ginny Caceres, Alan Wang, and Rick San Nicolas; and

WHEREAS, the Guam Diabetes Association has invited speakers from on and off island to cover topics on foot, eye, dental care, self-blood glucose monitoring, nutrition, and physical activity; and its relation to the education on prevention, control, and management of diabetes; and

WHEREAS, the theme of the Nineteenth (19th) Annual Diabetes Conference is "Diabetes Control: Save your Legs"; which is enhanced through the expertise of medical professionals who provide insight and consults with health and healing for all those affected by diabetes; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Gene Gerald S.J. Tiongco, MD, FPAPRAS, is a guest speaker for the Nineteenth (19th) Annual Guam Diabetes Conference, and his topic of speech is on "Exit Wounds: Updates on Diabetic Wound Care & Management." He is a graduate of De La Salle University-College of Medicine. He completed his residency at the University of the Philippines-Philippine General Hospital as Chief Resident in the Division of Burns in 2005; and the Chief Resident in the Division of Plastic and Reconstructive Surgery in 2006; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Gene Tiongco is an active consultant of St. Luke's Medical Center, Global City, who specializes in Plastic and Reconstructive Surgery, and is currently the Head of the Complex Wound Care Center. He is also a Clinical Associate Professor at the Division of Burns of the University of the Philippines-Philippine General Hospital, and is a Board Secretary and the Chairperson of the Membership Committee of the Philippine Association of Plastic, Reconstructive and Aesthetic Surgeons (PAPRAS). Furthermore, he is a member of the Philippine Wound Care Society, and a volunteer plastic surgeon with Smile Train International and Operation Smile International; and

WHEREAS, the Guam Diabetes Association is to be commended for the decades of service it has provided to the people of Guam with the sponsorship of hundreds of educational outreach programs and health fairs to provide information in the fight against diabetes through proper nutrition, exercise, and healthy living; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Minu Trentus Knattro Na Librslaturan Guāhan does hereby, on behalf of I Librslaturan Guāhan and the people of Guam, recognize, commend, and congratulate the Guam Diabetes Association on the occasion of its Nineteenth (19th) Annual Diabetes Conference, and welcome to Guam Dr. Certe Gerald S.J. Tiongco, MD, FPAPRAS, as a guest speaker for the Conference; and does further express a warm and sincere Un Dāngkolo Na Si Yu'us Ma'āse' to them for their commitment and dedication to being strong advocates and contributors in the fight against diabetes for the people of Guam; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to the Guam Diabetes Association; to Dr. Gene Gerald S.J. Tiongco, MD, FPAPR; and to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I Maga 'lálien Guahan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA TRENTAL KUÁTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÁHAN ON THE 12⁷¹ DAY OF OCTOBER 2018.

THERESE M. TERLAJE Acting Speaker

RÉGINA DISCOE LEE Chairperion, Committee on Rules

REGINE BISCOE LEE

Clerks

From:

Ann Q. Adams <ann@toduguam.com> Monday, October 15, 2018 12:50 PM

Sent: To:

phmaterials@guamlegislature.org; Tom Unsiog; Guam Legislature Clerks Office

Cc:

paulysia.schacher@gmail.com

Subject:

Presentation Notice of Resolution No. 522-34(COR) & Resolution No. 523-34(COR)

October 15, 2018

MEMORANDUM

TO: ALL SENATORS

From: Sen. Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.

Subject: Presentation of Resolution No. 522-34(COR) & Resolution No. 523-34(COR). - Dennis G. Rodriguez, JoeSanAgustin.- Relative to recognizing, commending and congratulating the Guam Diabetes Association on its Nineteenth(19th) Annual Diabetes Conference and welcoming Dr. Shigeo Kono, MD, PhD., & Dr. Gene Gerald S.J. Tiongco, MD, FPAPRAS, as guest speakers.

Presentation Date: November 11,2018 at 8:30AM Venue: Hilton Guam Resort & Spa, Tumon

Si Yu'us Ma'ase Ann

Ann Adams
Office of Senator Dennis G. Rodriguez Jr.
761 South Marine Corps Dr. CBU-205
Tamuning, Guam 96913
Tel: (671)649-8638/0511
Fax: (671)649-0520

www.toduguam.com

I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2018 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 523-34 (COR)

Introduced by:

Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.

Joe S. San Agustin

Thomas C. Ada

FRANK B. AGUON, JR.

William M. Castro

James V. Espaldon

Fernando Barcinas Esteves

Régine Biscoe Lee

Tommy Morrison

Louise B. Muña

Telena Cruz Nelson

Michael F.Q. San Nicolas

Therese M. Terlaje

Mary Camacho Torres

Relative to recognizing, commending, and congratulating the Guam Diabetes Association on the occasion of its Nineteenth (19th) Annual Diabetes Conference, and welcoming to Guam Dr. Gene Gerald S.J. Tiongco, MD, FPAPRAS, as a guest speaker for the Conference; and to further expressing a warm and sincere *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to them for their commitment and dedication to being strong advocates and contributors in the fight against diabetes for the people of Guam.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

- 2 MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- WHEREAS, the Guam Diabetes Association, which began with only seven (7)
- 4 members, was founded in 1982 by Mr. Albert Carbullido, who was the Association's
- 5 first President; and

WHEREAS, in 1992, Carl T. Butler became the Guam Diabetes Association's 1 second President, with its membership increasing to what is now more than eighty (80) 2 members; and 3 4 WHEREAS, as a committee support group, the Guam Diabetes Association has members and families that struggle with diabetes; and it reaches out by having monthly 5 6 diabetes sessions, membership and board meetings; and WHEREAS, the mission of the Guam Diabetes Association is fulfilled in the 7 active participation of each member in reaching out with educational awareness and 8 insight to the people on Guam who, in one way or another, are affected by diabetes; and 9 10 WHEREAS, the Nineteenth (19th) Annual Guam Diabetes Conference is spearheaded by the generous support of the Association's leadership, which includes: 11 President Scott Dueñas; Vice President Clara Peterson; Executive Director Winnie 12 Butler; Secretary Glynis Almonte; Treasurer Elizabeth Kenworthy; Auditor Linda 13 Simon; and Board Members Patrick Luces, Del Agahan, Ginny Caceres, Alan Wang, 14 15 and Rick San Nicolas; and WHEREAS, the Guam Diabetes Association has invited speakers from on and 16 off island to cover topics on foot, eye, dental care, self-blood glucose monitoring, 17 nutrition, and physical activity; and its relation to the education on prevention, control, 18 19 and management of diabetes; and WHEREAS, the theme of the Nineteenth (19th) Annual Diabetes Conference is 20 "Diabetes Control: Save your Legs"; which is enhanced through the expertise of 21 22 medical professionals who provide insight and consults with health and healing for all those affected by diabetes; and 23 WHEREAS, Dr. Gene Gerald S.J. Tiongco, MD, FPAPRAS, is a guest speaker 24 for the Nineteenth (19th) Annual Guam Diabetes Conference, and his topic of speech 25 is on "Exit Wounds: Updates on Diabetic Wound Care & Management." He is a 26

1 graduate of De La Salle University-College of Medicine. He completed his residency

2 at the University of the Philippines-Philippine General Hospital as Chief Resident in

3 the Division of Burns in 2005; and the Chief Resident in the Division of Plastic and

4 Reconstructive Surgery in 2006; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Gene Tiongco is an active consultant of St. Luke's Medical Center, Global City, who specializes in Plastic and Reconstructive Surgery, and is currently the Head of the Complex Wound Care Center. He is also a Clinical Associate Professor at the Division of Burns of the University of the Philippines-Philippine General Hospital, and is a Board Secretary and the Chairperson of the Membership Committee of the Philippine Association of Plastic, Reconstructive and Aesthetic Surgeons (PAPRAS). Furthermore, he is a member of the Philippine Wound Care Society, and a volunteer plastic surgeon with Smile Train International and Operation Smile International; and

WHEREAS, the Guam Diabetes Association is to be commended for the decades of service it has provided to the people of Guam with the sponsorship of hundreds of educational outreach programs and health fairs to provide information in the fight against diabetes through proper nutrition, exercise, and healthy living; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'Trentai Kuåttro Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people of Guam, recognize, commend, and congratulate the Guam Diabetes Association on the occasion of its Nineteenth (19th) Annual Diabetes Conference, and welcome to Guam Dr. Gene Gerald S.J. Tiongco, MD, FPAPRAS, as a guest speaker for the Conference; and does further express a warm and sincere *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to them for their commitment and dedication to being strong advocates and contributors in the fight against diabetes for the people of Guam; and be it further

- 1 **RESOLVED,** that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules
- 2 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of
- 3 the same be thereafter transmitted to the Guam Diabetes Association; to Dr. Gene
- 4 Gerald S.J. Tiongco, MD, FPAPR; and to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I
- 5 Maga'låhen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI KUÂTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÂHAN ON THE 12^{TH} DAY OF OCTOBER 2018.

THERESE M. TERLAJE

Acting Speaker

RÉGINE BISCOE LEE

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

RÉCINE BISCOE LEE

Legislative Secretary

Senator Thomas C. Ada. Vice Chairperson

Vice Speaker Therese M. Terlaje, Member

Senator Frank B. Aguon, Jr., Member

Senator Telena C. Nelson,



Senator Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr., Member

> Senator Joe S. San Agustin, Member

Senator Michael F.Q. San Nicolas, Member

> Senator James V. Espaldon, Member

Senator Mary Camacho Torres, Member

COMMITTEE ON RULES

SENATOR RÉGINE BISCOE LEE, CHAIR

SIKRITARIAN LIHESLATURAN GUAHAN I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN LEGISLATIVE SECRETARY • 34TH GUAM LEGISLATURE

COMMITTEE VOTING SHEET

Resolution No. 523-34 (COR) – Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr., Joe S. San Agustin. – "Relative to recognizing, commending, and congratulating the Guam Diabetes Association on the occasion of its Nineteenth (19th) Annual Diabetes Conference, and welcoming to Guam Dr. Gene Gerald S.J. Tiongco, MD, FPAPRAS, as a guest speaker for the Conference; and to further expressing a warm and sincere *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'āse'* to them for their commitment and dedication to being strong advocates and contributors in the fight against diabetes for the people of Guam."

	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT	TO ABSTAIN
Legislative Secretary Régine Biscoe Lee Chairperson					ABSTAIN
Senator Thomas C. Ada Vice Chairperson					
Vice-Speaker Therese M. Terlaje Member	Evote	10-12	/		
Senator Frank B. Aguon, Jr. Member	Evote	10-12	/		
Senator Telena Cruz Nelson Member					
Senator Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. Member	3	10-12			
Senator Joe S. San Agustin Member	Evote	10-12		3	
Senator Michael F.Q. San Nicolas Member	Einte	10-12	V		
Senator James V. Espaldon Minority Leader	Evote	10-12			
Senator Mary Camacho Torres Minority Member					
For Sponsor's Office Use Only					<u></u>

For Sponsor's Office Use Only		
Sponsor Signature: Staff Contact Person:	ad o	
For COR/Clerk's Office Use On	menud	
Name: MARCO FELVANO Date: 0/12/18 Notes:		
Avoites.		

